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Research methodology

W

JWSRESEARCH

JWS Research has been commissioned
to conduct public opinion research as
part of this program.

JWS Research is an independent, privately
and wholly Australian-owned research firm.

Established more than a decade ago, JWS
Research has grown quickly to become an
industry leader and one of the most respected
firms in Australia for providing research-
based advice to the government and
business sectors, particularly on complex and
challenging issues.

JWS Research is engaged by senior levels of
business and government across Australia
because they provide robust research and
critical analysis to underpin strategic decision
making and actions.

JWS pride themselves on their commitment
to research design integrity to produce quality
results and insights for their clients.

Qualitative

In-depth interviews and
focus group discussions

n=6 in-depth interviews conducted via
video conferencing with expert
stakeholders

e Stakeholders comprised a range of experts
on partisanship and polarisation.

e Approximately 45 minutes in duration.
o Conducted 30t April to 16th May 2024.

n=6 focus group discussions conducted
viavideo conferencing

e Among adult Australians eligible to vote in
Australian elections from across the
country.

e Segmented by political affiliation (hard right
vs hard left voters), level of engagement in
politics (somewhat vs not at all engaged)
and CALD background (Chinese vs other).

e 90 minutes in duration.
e Conducted 239 May to 3@ June 2024.

The research was conducted in compliance with AS-ISO 20252.
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Quantitative

Online survey

3,000 Australians aged 18 years and over

Survey quotas on age, gender and location,
and weighting applied at the analysis stage
to actual age / gender / location proportions
based on ABS census data.

The maximum margin of error on the total
sample of n=3,000 is +/-1.8% at the 95%
confidence level.

Differences of +/-1% for net scores are due
to rounding.

15 minutes in length.

Conducted 16th to 28th July, 2024.

Where possible, results have been compared
to previous surveys, also conducted among
3000 Australian adults in August, June and
May 2023, and September 2022.



Cost of living still most important, but abating, amid rising
concerns over immigration, defence, and border protection

Most important issues facing Australia today (%)

Cost of living

Hospitals and healthcare

The economy and jobs

Supply and affordability of housing”
Crime, law and order

Energy reliability and affordability”

Interest rates”

The environment and climate change

Aged care and our ageing population
Immigration and population growth

Education and childcare

Cyber security and cyber crime

Defence and national security

Government taxes and charges*

Border protection and illegal immigration
Trust in government and protecting against corruption*
Transport and roads*

Government debt

Overdevelopment and congestion”

National Disability Insurance Scheme (NDIS)*
Regional development

Indigenous issues (incl. Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Voice)
Social media regulation

Can't say

*Added in Jul 2024. “Wording change in Jul 2024
**January 2023 survey conducted among Australian eligible voters.
Significantly higher # / lower # than the previous wave at the 95% confidence interval.

Q2. What are the most important issues facing Australia today and into the future that we should be doing something about? Please select your top five issues, in order of importance.

Most important Top five
66%
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15

154

15

2%
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Base: All respondents — Jul 2024 (n=3,000); Aug 2023 (n=3,000); May 2023 (n=3,000); Jan 2023 (n=3,000); Sep 2022 (n=3,000).
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48
319
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29
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30
26
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159
119
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13
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39
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2023
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498
35%
27
27
349
31
29%
25%
13
21%
17
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Jan
2023**

65
58
41

26%
414

38
30

25

19

11+
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57
41
21
37
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32
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Significant decline in current and expected inflation above
2-3% since August 2023

Perceptions of current rate of inflation (%) Aug Expected rate of inflation in 12 months’ time (%) Aug

2023 2023

A lot above 2-3% - 35% a7 - 23% 31
A little above 2-3% 311 29 30
’ HHI $160K+: 78, Boomers: 76, 23 Boomers: 59, HHI $160K+: 58,
other/independent voters: 75, LNP vo.ters: 59, other regional
On par with 2-3% . 124 large regional city or town: 71, 10 - 204 or rural: 58 15
LNP voters: 71, men: 71, Gen X: ALP voters: 49, HHI <$60K: 48
69
A little below 2-3% 6 VIC: 62, women: 61, HHI <$60K: 5 6 5
59, inner urban: 59, Millennials:
58, Gen Z: 57
A lot below 2-3% | 2% 3 2 2
TOTAL BELOW 2-3% I 8 7 I 8 8
Can't say 144 12 17 16

Significantly higher # / lower # than the previous wave at the 95% confidence interval.

Significantly higher / lower than the total at the 95% confidence interval.

Q4a. The Reserve Bank of Australia (RBA) has an inflation target of keeping inflation between 2-3%, on average, over time. What do you think the current rate of inflation is? (It's okay if you're not sure. We're interested in your
impressions.) / Q4b. What do you think the current rate of inflation is? (It's okay if you’re not sure. We're interested in your impressions.)

Q5. And what do you expect the inflation rate to be in 12 months’ time?

Base: All respondents — Jul 2024 (n=3,000); Aug 2023 (n=3,000).



Australians tend to prioritise low inflation ahead of

low unemployment

Importance of low unemployment versus low inflation (%)

Keeping unemployment low
ping ploy Mean score: 6.3

is of greatest importance

m0 =1 2 3 m4 5 6

=

Keeping inflation low is

of greatest importance

=8 =9 =10 Can’t say

TOTALO-3:12 TOTAL 4-6: 37

Greens voters: 17, Post-War: 16

Millennials: 9

Significantly higher / lower than the total at the 95% confidence interval.

Q6. On a scale of 0 to 10 where 0 is ‘keeping unemployment low is of greatest importance’ and 10 is ‘keeping inflation low is of
greatest importance’, how much would you prioritise low unemployment versus low inflation?

Base: All respondents (n=3,000).

TOTAL 7-10: 46

LNP voters: 51, men: 49, Millennials: 49
Post-War: 35
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Honesty and ethical behaviour is the most sought-after

quality in Australia’s political leaders

Preferred qualities to be seen in Australia’s political leaders (%)

Honesty and ethical behaviour

Respect for taxpayers’ money

Has a plan for the future

Listens

Stands up for what they believe in, even when it is difficult
Intelligence

Works out compromises for the greater good
Compassion and empathy

Hardworking

Communicates well

Delivers on the priorities of citizens

None

Can't say

Significantly higher than the total at the 95% confidence interval.
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Post-War: 73, Boomers: 71, other regional or rural: 68,
other/independent voters: 66, WA: 65, large regional city or
57 town: 63, HHI <$60K: 62

’ PHON voters: 48, LNP voters: 46 ‘

’ HHI $160K+: 46, ALP voters: 44, men: 41, university: 41

’ Gen Z: 27, HHI <$60K: 25 ‘

ALP voters: 22

’ Greens voters: 28, Gen Z: 22, ALP voters: 21, inner urban: 20, Millennials: 19

’ Millennials: 18, inner urban: 18

’ Gen Z: 19, Millennials: 16, inner urban: 16

Q1a. What are the qualities you most want to see in Australia’s political leaders? Please select your top three qualities, in order of preference.

Base: All respondents (n=3,000).



Prioritisation of honesty and ethics in political leaders is /
significantly higher among Boomers and Post-war

Preferred qualities to be seen in Australia’s political leaders (% top three)

B Men mWomen © Gen Z e Millennials ® Gen X « Boomers e Post-War

®
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Stands up for what they believe in,  Works out compromises for the Intelligence Compassion and empathy
even when it is difficult greater good

Significantly higher / lower than the total at the 95% confidence interval.
Q1a. What are the qualities you most want to see in Australia’s political leaders? Please select your top three qualities, in order of preference.
Base: All respondents (n=3,000).
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Australians prioritise politicians cooperating to get things
done slightly ahead of upholding their beliefs and promises

Prioritisation of beliefs versus compromises (%)

Politicians should stand up for Politicians should cooperate more to
they believe in, and the promise Mean score: 5.3 get things done, even if it means
they made when they were elec compromising on issues | care about

ul 2 3 u4 5 6 7 =8 =9 =10 Can’t say

6 8 7 17 12 15
TOTAL0-3: 23 TOTAL 4-6: 37 TOTAL 7-10: 35
PHON voters: 41, Right and conservative: 31 Post-War: 30, other/independent voters: 43, men: 41, inner urban: 41,
large regional city or town: 29, Left and Progressive: 28, Gen HHI $160K+: 41, ALP voters: 41, Right and
X: 28, Boomers: 28, women: 26 conservative: 39, university: 38
Men: 20, university: 20, inner urban: 18, CALD: 18, Gen Z: 17, Gen X: 30, women: 29, other regional or rural: 28,
Millennials: 17, Centre and moderate: 23, PHON voters: 21

Significantly higher / lower than the total at the 95% confidence interval.

Q39. On a scale of 0 to 10 where 0 is ‘Politicians should stand up for what they believe in, and the promises they made when they were elected’ and 10 is ‘Politicians should cooperate more to get things done, even if it means
compromising on issues | care about’, how much would you prioritise beliefs versus compromises?

Base: All respondents (n=3,000).



More people trust than distrust electoral commissions and
democracy; the opposite is true for politicians, government
and courts

Extent of trust (%) Total Total
‘complete’ + ‘low’ trust +
‘high’ trust ‘none’

The electoral commissions that run our
elections, e.g. the Australian Electoral
Commission and State and Territory electoral
commissions

14 35 5 K 45 17

In democracy as the way we choose our

governments 42 18

The courts and justice system 28 32
The Australian Government 23 35
Your State Government 3] 42 11 3 22 33
Politicians &} 33 13 3 11 54

m Complete = High = Moderate = Low mNone Can’t say

Q8c. How much trust do you have in each of the following?
Base: All respondents (n=3,000).
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Trust in democracy is similar across lifestages; only Post-

=

War are significantly more trusting than average

Extent of trust (% ‘complete’ + ‘high’ trust)

m\Women GenZ eMillennials ®Gen X

B Men

50 47 49
41 40 41

The electoral commissions that run our
elections, e.g. the Australian Electoral
Commission and State and Territory electoral
commissions

In democracy as the way we choose our
governments

27 29

.18 15 17
( 1 I
o0 O

Your State Government

27 27 27 o5
190 % 17 17 19
( 1 BN
o0 O

The Australian Government

Significantly higher / lower than the total at the 95% confidence interval.
Q8c. How much trust do you have in each of the following?
Base: All respondents (n=3,000).
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Six in 10 agree compulsory voting improves democracy
but corruption in Australian politics is seen as a problem

. Total Total
Agreement with statements (%) ‘strongly’ +  ‘strongly’ +
‘somewhat’ ‘somewhat’
agree disagree
Compulsory voting improves the quality of 61 14
democracy
| believe my vote makes a difference* 58 17
Corruption is a problem in Australian
politics 61 10
Extreme right views are a serious threat 53 13
to our country
Extreme left views are a serious threat to 51 14
our country
= Strongly agree © Somewhat agree = Neither agree nor disagree
= Somewhat disagree m Strongly disagree Can’t say

* Note: Statement asked of enrolled voters.
Q9. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
Base: All respondents (n=3,000); enrolled voters (n=2,817).
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The self-selected ‘Left’ and ‘Right’ believe extreme =

views from the other side are the threat

Agreement with statements (%)

Net agree -
‘Extreme right views are a serious threat to our country’ disagree
Total 24 28 26 5 9 +40
Left and progressive 26 | 4 +72
Centre and moderate 26 E | 16 +37
Right and conservative 26 5 +8
‘Extreme left views are a serious threat to our country’
Total 25 26 26 5 8 +37
Left and progressive 24 24 4 +3
Centre and moderate 24 | 15 +33
Right and conservative 24 | 5 +63
m Strongly agree = Somewhat agree = Neither agree nor disagree
= Somewhat disagree m Strongly disagree Can’t say

Significantly higher / lower than the total at the 95% confidence interval.
Q9. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
Base: All respondents (n=3,000).



Perceptions differ widely between voters and the wider
population

Description of party

(mean score, sliding scale)

Moderate in their Extreme in their positions

=

A

positions on issues  ALL (excluding voters of parties) w !!.I on issues

v

PARTY VOTERS w @
Respectful / tolerant Disrespectful / intolerant
of different views ALL (excluding voters of parties) w @ of different views
PARTY VOTERS Al
< LNP >
reens
Unifying ALL (excluding voters of parties) ._‘ Divisive
< ALP LNP Greens >
PARTY VOTERS
< ALP LNPGreens >
A source of true / A source of false /
credible information  ALL (excluding voters of parties) misleading information N

A

PARTY VOTERS ~
Greensy| p NP

Q14a./Q14b./Q15. Thinking about different political parties in Australia. How would you describe...
Base: All respondents excl. ALP voters (n=2,163); excl. LNP voters (n=2,075); Split sample excl. Greens voters (n=841); excl. PHON voters (n=916).
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Independent candidates attract the most consistent voting ;/
consideration across voters of all party allegiances

Considerations of parties (% among those who would ‘definitely’ + ‘probably’ consider voting for particular party)

e ALP e NP e Greens * PHON e Teal independents » Independents (excl. Teals)
84

79 78 -

o ® 65 ® o 65 68
51. ® v 56 57 @® _ w 56 ® 3
~ @ 4 @ © w o © 0 O 4 1 @ -
® o 0 0 O ® 60 O ® 3 ~ @ 0
O ® 60 0 O ® 060 O O w ®© 0 O
O ® 60 O O ® 60 0O O ® 60 0O
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® ® 6 06 O ® ® 6 06 O e ® 6 0 O

55% would consider voting ALP 61% would consider voting LNP 39% would consider voting Greens
84
-w
62 62 "6 @
- - o8 - 56 ® w @

44 40 _ ® ;s O O w O 0 0

w 33 38 ® 30 . 0o L 3N BN B BN
27 @ - @ 0O oo 0060 0 00 00
o ®© 06 0 O O 06 6 0 L 3N BN B BN
O 00 0 o O 00 6 o O 0000
e ® 6 06 O ® ® 6 6 0 O 6 6O

32% would consider voting PHON 36% would consider voting Teal 52% would consider voting Independent
independents (excl. Teals)

Significantly higher / lower than the total at the 95% confidence interval.

Q12. How likely are you to consider each of these political parties / candidates if you were deciding who to vote for at a federal election?

[IF NOT VOTER IE CODE 2-3 IN D2: It's okay if you're not enrolled, we’re interested in your general impressions as someone who lives in Australia.]

Base: Consider voting for party — ALP (n=1,654); LNP (n=1,818); Greens (n=1,186); PHON (n=951); Teal independents (n=1,086); Independent (excl. Teals) (n=1,571).
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Strong support for harsher sentencing, social media bans
for under 16’s and prioritisation of renewable energy

Total Total

Position on issues (%) ‘strongly’ +  ‘strongly’ +
‘somewhat’ ‘somewhat’
support oppose

Harsher / longer sentences for people who break the law 44 16 218 71 7
Banning access to social media for people aged under 16 years 32 20 5 63 12
Prioritising renewable energy over other sources of power 32 19 ml 4 59 17
Reducing immigration levels 32 24 g 5 56 14
Australia meeting a Net-Zero carbon emissions target by 2050 30 20 10 1) 55 18
Indigenous reconciliation 28 24 CHN? 5 52 17

Increasing welfare payments 21 23 m 5 51 20

Government redistributing income from the better off to those who m
are less well off 2 Z g 50 21
Introducing nuclear power in Australia 22 20 2 7 43 28

Australia becoming a republic 19 26 2 8 37 27

Increased use of artificial intelligence (Al) in daily life 8 29 16 1 6 29 36
Changing the date of Australia Day 14 22 32 1 6 29 43
Allowing religious schools / faith-based service providers to withhold
employment or services based on sexual orientation or gender identity L2 £ £ 9 25 49
m Strongly support = Somewhat support = Neither support nor oppose = Somewhat oppose
m Strongly oppose Prefer not to say Can’t say

Q29. Which of the following best describes your position on the following issues?
Base: All respondents (n=3,000).
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Self-declared ‘Right’, ‘Centre’ and ‘Left’ Australians are largely ;/
in agreement on harsher sentencing, social media bans and Al

Position on issues (net support - oppose)

Harsher / longer sentences for people who break the law +68

Banning access to social media for people aged under 16 years _’“E%Ar
””””””””””””””””””””””””””””””””””””””””””””””””””””””””””””””””””””””” I - 49090900000
Prioritising renewable energy over other sources of power B +39
””””””””””””””””””””””””””””””””””””””””””””””””””””””””””””””””””””””””””””””” [ ] +1o44
o +
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, ReducingImmigration levels e 63
I 75
Australia meeting a Net-Zero carbon emissions target by 2050 38 +34
e e S—
ndigenous reconciliation +
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, S O WS
. I 55
Increasing welfare payments I +23
+
Government redistributing income from the better off to those who are * +57
e lesswelloff -5 M
-31 I 4
i i i +.
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, introducing nuclearpower in Austtala . W7
1_ +28
Australia becoming a republic +
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, e Mo
I d f artificial intelli Al) in daily lif 1_915
ncreased use of artificial intelligence in daily life -
o [Inresseduseolarfcdinteligence (ADndaiviie ommm.
. . I 23
Changing the date of Australia Day -3

Allowing religious schools / faith-based service providers to withhold -70
employment or services based on sexual orientation or gender identity | +<0.5

m _eft and progressive Centre and moderate m Right and conservative

Q29. Which of the following best describes your position on the following issues?
Base: Left and progressive (n=638); Centre and moderate (n=1,147); Right and conservative (n=694).
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Most people are tolerant of friendships with people holding
different political views

. Total Total
Agreement with statements (%) ‘strongly’ +  ‘strongly’ +
‘somewhat’ ‘somewhat’
agree disagree
If someone with political views very different to mine was in
I would never be able to marry someone with very different
political views to mine = = = 28 39
| would not be happy if a loved one married someone with
very different political views to mine = = = 24 42
| would not be friends with people with very different
political views to mine = 22 = 19 >4
= Strongly agree Somewhat agree Neither agree nor disagree
Somewhat disagree m Strongly disagree Can'’t say

Q22. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
Base: All respondents (n=3,000).
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At least one in ten Australians support all manner of ;/
undemocratic practices to advance a cause they care about

Support for undemocratic practices (%) e 'TtO:al oh f_To_ftalI .
eftinitely no erinitely
‘probably’ not ‘probably’

Sending threatening or intimidating messages to

someone with different views online 6 80 14

Sending threatening or intimidating messages to
Members of Parliament

Encouraging or using violence

Vandalising or damaging private property _ 6 77 17

Vandalising or damaging government offices _ 6 77 17

Lying or misleading the public 68 6 S 77 17

Preventing pgople from accessing buiIdings / facilities 54 8 9 69 29
or block traffic / roads as part of an organised protest

m Definitely not = Probably not u Probably m Definitely Can’t say / would need more information

Q40. Would you support any of the following activities to advance a cause that you care about?
Base: All respondents (n=3,000).
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Support for undemocratic practices correlates with ;/
lifestage; Gen Z most supportive, Post-War least

Support for undemocratic practices

(% ‘definitely’ + ‘probably’ support)

Total Gen Z Millennials Boomers Post-War
Preventing people from accessing buildings /
facilities or block traffic / roads as part of an - 22 32 - 13 12
organised protest
Lying or misleading the public . 17 32 4 I 3
Vandalising or damaging government offices . 17 33 3 I 4
Vandalising or damaging private property . 17 32 4 I 3
Encouraging or using violence . 16 33 3 I 2
Sending threatening or intimidating messages to 16
Members of Parliament 33 3 2
Sending threatening or intimidating messages to 14
someone with different views online 26 3 2

Significantly higher / lower than the total at the 95% confidence interval.
Q40. Would you support any of the following activities to advance a cause that you care about?
Base: All respondents (n=3,000).
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Segmenting the Australian public ;/

Using a combination of flag analysis and Principal Component Analysis (PCA), we have grouped the Australian public into
five categories, based on where Australians position themselves on the spectra of politics and social issues, their support for
undemocratic practices, and their agreement to engage in a relationship with people whose political views are misaligned
with their own.

Left and progressive (n=638)

Defined as self-identifying as both ‘left’ in their
political views and ‘progressive’ in their views on
social issues

Total sample Non-outliers

(n=3,000) (n=2,479)

A flag analysis was used to identify people who say Non-outliers are defined as
they would: people who do NOT support or
* ‘definitely’ or ‘probably’ support the agree with a minimum of five of Centre and moderate (n=1,147)
following undemocratic practices: the 10 practices and statements
1. encouraging or using violence Defined as self-identifying as both ‘centre’ in
2. sending threatening or intimidating their political views and ‘moderate’ in their views
messages to someone with different views on social issues, both on a 0 to 10 scale
online

e e OUes
messages to Members of Parliament (n=521) Right and conservative (n=694)

4. vandalising or damaging government offices Defined as self-identifying as both ‘right’ in their
5. vandalising or damaging private property Outliers are defined as people political views and ‘conservative’ in their views
6. preventing people from accessing buildings / who support or agree with a on social issues, both on a 0 to 10 scale

facilitigs or block traffic / roads as part of an T 6 b G (i 110
organised protest

ractices and statements .
7. lying or misleading the public g Extreme outliers (n=143)

+ ‘strongly’ or ‘somewhat’ agree with the } } )
following statements: Defined as ‘strongly’ supporting or agreeing to 4

1. 1 would not be friends with people with very or more out of the 10 statements
different political views to mine

2. | would never be able to marry someone Moderate outliers (n=378)
with very different political views to mine

3. | would not be happy if a loved one married Defined as NOT ‘strongly’ supporting or
someone with very different political views to agreeing to 4 or more out of the 10 statements
mine.
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Segment profiles (%)

Total

I 40

Left and
progressive
n=638

B 46

Centre and
moderate
n=1,147

. 4

Right and
conservative
n=694

I S5

=]

Millennials
Gen X
Boomers

Post-War

Total metro
Total regional/rural
Uni educated

Not uni educated

Christian
Total non-Christian

No religion

HHI <$60K

HHI $60K-$100K
HHI $100K-$160K
HHI $160K+

Significantly higher / lower than the total at the 95% confidence interval.
Base: All respondents (n=3,000); Left leaning and progressive (n=638); Centre and moderate (n=1,147); Right leaning and conservative (n=694); Moderate outliers (n=378) ; Extreme outliers (n=143).
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Segment profiles (%) ;/

Total Left and Centre and Right and Moderate Extreme
progressive moderate conservative outliers outliers
n=638 n=1,147 n=694 n=378 n=143

ALP voters
LNP voters
Greens voters
PHON voters

Other/independent voters

Voted YES to referendum

Voted NO to referendum

Slight/no sense of belonging in
Aust.

Great/mod sense of belonging
in Aust.

Socially/politically engaged
Think Aust. extr/very divided
Heavy online users

Socially isolated/anxious

Unable to express real views

Feeling unwelcome and unsafe

Conflict due to different
opinions

Significantly higher / lower than the total at the 95% confidence interval.
Base: All respondents (n=3,000); Left leaning and progressive (n=638); Centre and moderate (n=1,147); Right leaning and conservative (n=694); Moderate outliers (n=378) ; Extreme outliers (n=143).
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‘Outliers’ are significantly less likely than average to feel a

strong sense of belonging with family and friends

Groups / communities where strongest sense of belonging felt (%) (multiple response)

Left and Centre and Right and
Total progressive moderate conservative
n=638 n=1,147 n=694

vy ey [ 6
My friends _ 60
Australia as a whole - 41

My work / study colleagues - 27

My local community /
neighbourhood / suburb - 27

My club or community group . 15

The sports teams | follow / other
fans . 15

My social media connections . 13

My place of worship (i.e. church,
temple, mosque, etc) . 12 I 8 . 11

The sports teams | play for [J] 8 | | I G
School community J] 8 | I | I | I

Other online connections | 3 |4 |3 | 2
Another group / community | 1 |1 |1 |1
Can'tsay 7 5 9 6

Significantly higher / lower than the total at the 95% confidence interval.
Q32b. From the list below, select the groups / communities where you feel a strong sense of belonging? Please select all that apply
Base: All respondents (n=3,000).
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Social media is significantly more likely to be the main

source of news and current affairs for ‘Outliers’

Main source of media across different profiles (%)

Left and Centre and
Total progressive moderate
n=638 n=1,147

Local and Australian - 23
commercial TV news
TOTAL SOCIAL MEDIA - 21

ABC or SBS TV news . 17

Online news websites or . 12
forums

Radio news I 6 I 5 I 6

Major Australian I I I

newspapers 6 5 5

International news (BBC, Al I 3 I 4 I 3
Jazeera, CNN, etc.)

Some other source | 1 | 1 ‘ <0.5

None / do not follow news I 7 I 6 I 7
and current affairs

Can't say 3 1 6

Significantly higher / lower than the total at the 95% confidence interval.
Q31b. And which is your main source of news and current affairs?
Base: All respondents (n=3,000).
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n=378

=

Extreme
outliers
n=143



Self-declared ‘Left progressives’ and ‘Right conservatives’
significantly more likely than average to take action

Done in the last five years (%)
(Multiple response) Total

Donated money to a charity _ 46
Signed a petition - 33

‘Liked’ content about a political or social
issue on social media - 21

n=638

Volunteered for a community organisation - 20

Written an email or letter to a politician,
government or council - 16

‘Shared’ content about a political or social issue on
social media - 15

Donated money to a political or social cause . 9

Attended a meeting about a political or social issue l 8 . 9
Volunteered for a political or social cause I 7 . 9
Joined a protest march I 6 . 9
Been detained, arrested or charged with an I
offence by police for your beliefs, in relation to a 3 | 1
cause or issue You feel strongly about
n some other capacity ‘ <0.5 ‘ <0.5

None of these - 27

Can’t say / Prefer not to say 3 1

Significantly higher / lower than the total at the 95% confidence interval.
Q23a. Have you done any of the following in the last five years? Please select all that apply.
Base: All respondents (n=3,000).

Left and
progressive

I -
B
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Centre and
moderate

n=1,147

Right and

conservative

n=694

Moderate
outliers
n=378

Extreme
outliers
n=143



‘Outliers’ significantly more open to an authoritarian

=

government under some circumstances

Personal view about democracy across different profiles (%)

Democracy is preferable
to any other kind of
government, even if

those | disagree with get

elected

Under some
circumstances, an
authoritarian government
can be preferable to a
democratic one

It does not matter if we
have a democratic or
non-democratic
government

Can’t say

Left and Centre and Right and Moderate Extreme
Total progressive moderate conservative outliers outliers
n=638 n=1,147 n=694 n=378 n=143

59

16 9 25 10 14 6

Significantly higher / lower than the total at the 95% confidence interval.
Q9a. Below are some statements about democracy. Please indicate which one of the three statements comes closest to your own personal view about democracy.

Base: All respondents (n=3,000).
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More than half of Australians believe the nation 1s more

divided than five years ago

How divided Australians are on
key political, economic and social issues (%)

TOTAL EXTREMELY / VERY
DIVIDED

Extremely divided

Very divided

Somewhat divided

Not that divided

Not at all divided

TOTAL NOT DIVIDED

Can't say

-
K

20

Extreme outliers: 43, PHON
voters: 41, Right and
conservative: 34, other
regional or rural: 34, LNP
voters: 32

-

12

M -

Significantly higher than the total at the 95% confidence interval.

Q24. Overall, how divided do you think Australians are on key political, economic and social issues? / Q25. Compared with five years ago, do you think Australians today are more divided, less divided, or about the same as before?

Base: All respondents (n=3,000).

Moderate outliers: 22, inner
urban: 17, ALP voters: 17

=]

How divided Australians today are compared

with five years ago (%)

TOTAL MORE DIVIDED

Much more divided

A little more divided

Same as five years ago

A little less divided

Much less divided

TOTAL LESS DIVIDED

Can’t say
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55

Right and conservative: 68,
Boomers: 67, Post-War: 65,
PHON voters: 63, Left and
progressive: 62, other
regional or rural: 62, LNP
voters: 62, HHI $160K+: 59
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Moderate outliers: 22, Gen Z: 17,

Millennials: 12

Extreme outliers: 16, inner urban: 13,




Boomers and Post-War far moreso than Gen Z and ;/
Millennials have higher ideals on social cohesion

Agreement with social cohesion statements — by demographics (% total ‘strongly’ + ‘somewhat’ agree)

B Men mWomen « Gen Z e Millennials ® Gen X - Boomers e Post-War

©
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90 89
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Australians should be being willing to cooperate We can have disagreement on issues and still It's important that we have a shared
with each other in order to survive and prosper be a cohesive community understanding of what it means to be Australian
88
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68 69
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a1 w @ 35
.. 24
00 .
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There are individuals / groups trying to divide  We should not let international disputes impact | have experienced discrimination in Australia
communities in Australia all of us living in Australia based on my race, culture, religion or sexuality

Significantly higher / lower than the total at the 95% confidence interval.
Q35. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following?
Base: All respondents (n=3,000).



Strong agreement among Australians that the Government
needs to take action on extreme views and intolerance

Agreement that the Government should take further action to address extreme views and intolerance in our community (%)

Boomers: 86, Post-War: 82, Left and progressive: 80, Right and

conservative: 80, ALP voters: 79, WA: 79, large regional city or town: 79,
TOTAL AGREE _ 72 LNP voters: 78, HHI $160K+: 77

Boomers: 54, Post-War: 49, Right and conservative: 47, LNP

Strongly agree 38 voters: 46, large regional city or town: 44, Left and progressive:
44, QLD: 43, HHI $160K+: 43
Somewhat agree 34
Neither agree nor disagree - 17 ‘ Moderate outliers: 39 ‘
Somewhat disagree 3 ‘ Moderate outliers: 9 ‘

Strongly disagree I 2

TOTAL DISAGREE

5 PHON voters: 11, Moderate outliers: 11, Extreme
outliers: 9, Gen Z: 9, HHI $60K-$100K: 9

Can'’t say 6

Significantly higher than the total at the 95% confidence interval.
Q41. Do you agree or disagree that the Government should take further action to address extreme views and intolerance in our community?
Base: All respondents (n=3,000).
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More people believe stronger laws rather than intervention
and education will be effective on intolerance

Actions most effective to address extreme views or intolerance in our community (%)

(Multiple response — up to two responses allowed)

TOTAL ANY

Stronger laws to allow police to prosecute people
who go too far

Stronger laws on social media companies to stop
extreme content going viral

Early intervention programs for young people who
are at risk

Better education on the Australian system of
Government and our community values

More support for local community events and
community sport to bring people together

None of these

Can't say

Significantly higher than the total at the 95% confidence interval.

8

88

Left and progressive: 95, Extreme outliers: 94, Boomers: 94, Post-War: 94,
HHI $100K-$160K; 93, large regional city or town: 92, HHI $160K+: 92, ALP
voters: 92, LNP voters: 92, Right and conservative: 91

Boomers: 58, Right and conservative: 57, LNP voters: 53, PHON voters: 53,
Post-War: 51, regional / rural: 50, Gen X: 48, QLD: 48, moderate: 48,
Centre and moderate: 46

Post-War: 50, other/independent voters: 49, Boomers: 47, Left and
progressive: 43, large regional city or town: 41, HHI <$60K: 41

Left and progressive: 47, Greens voters: 41, HHI $160K+: 37,
ALP voters: 37

Left and progressive: 34, HHI $160K: 31, university: 30

Greens voters: 26, Extreme outliers: 25, Moderate
outliers: 24, Gen Z: 24, CALD: 20, Millennials: 18,
university: 18

Q42. Which of these actions do you think would be most effective to address extreme views or intolerance in our community? Please select up to two.

Base: All respondents (n=3,000).




; Susan

McKinnon
Foundation

Level 11, 90 Collins Street
Melbourne, VIC 3000 Australia

inffo@susanmckinnon.org.au

susanmckinnon.org.au
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